

No. 21-418

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WORLD FAITH
FOUNDATION AND INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TAMI FITZGERALD
THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

DEBORAH J. DEWART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. COACH KENNEDY PRAYS AS AN
INDIVIDUAL EXERCISING HIS
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS TO SPEECH AND
FREE EXERCISE—NOT AS A
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE SPEAKING
FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT 3

A. Government employees are citizens—not
robots 3

B. When a government employee exercises
his liberty to pray, his words do not
morph into state speech. 6

C. Prayer is not within the scope of
Kennedy’s job duties as a football coach . . 9

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT REQUIRED
TO BANISH RELIGION FROM PUBLIC
LIFE GENERALLY OR PUBLIC
EDUCATION SPECIFICALLY 11

A. Public school students are entitled to a
truthful presentation of American history,
including its religious roots 12

B. Respect for the religious practices of
others is a fundamental civic virtue that
public schools can and should cultivate . 14

C. Coercion is required for an Establishment Clause violation	17
D. Student observation of prayer is not tantamount to coercion	19
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT PITS THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AGAINST THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE, CREATING TENSION WHERE NONE EXISTS	21
A. The Establishment Clause does not justify a government employer’s denial of an employee’s First Amendment freedoms	23
B. The First Amendment guarantees heightened protection for <i>religion</i> , not “irreligion.”	24
C. This case lacks the <i>state</i> action required for an Establishment Clause violation . .	25
D. No <i>reasonable</i> observer would attribute Kennedy’s prayer to the School District .	26
IV. COACH KENNEDY’S RIGHT TO PRAY MUST BE AFFIRMED WHEN CONSIDERED AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF AMERICAN HISTORY	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	16
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7, 16, 28
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	5
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	6, 13, 28
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	28
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	29

<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	13, 28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	18, 19, 22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. (Kennedy I)</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. (Kennedy II)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	7, 10, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. (Kennedy III)</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. (Kennedy IV)</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 16
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	27
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	5, 9, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1974).....	21, 23, 27, 32
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 31
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4
<i>Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 23
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	3, 5

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17, 27, 29, 31
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	18, 22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	15
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	25, 33
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	23

<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	14
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15, 21, 22, 31
STATUTES	
36 U.S.C. § 116(b)(1)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 90	30
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 405 (1833)	22
Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States, S. Doc. 101-10 (1989)	30
Letter (Oct. 11, 1798), reprinted in 9 Works of John Adams 229 (C. Adams ed. 1971)	29, 30
James Madison’s “Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments”	33
Northwest Territory Ordinance, 1 Stat. 52, n. (a)	12, 13
Presidential Proclamation, 1 Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897 (J. Richardson ed. 1897)	30
S. Rep. No. 82-1389	2
Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 Democracy in America (2d ed. 1900)	32

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998) . . . 32
